
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24TH November, 2011 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 16 November 2011  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday 24 November 2011  
at 7pm  
in the Council Chamber, Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chair) Charlotte Dickson 
Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman) Jason Fiddaman 
Eric Batts Bill Jones 
Andrew Crawford Sandy Lovatt 
Jane Crossley Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24TH November, 2011 

 Page 2 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 5 - 25)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 4 and 24 
August, 22 September and 27 October 2011 (attached).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 24TH November, 2011 

 Page 3 

 

6. Community safety annual report  
(Pages 26 - 46)  
  
To consider report 46/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

7. Corporate plan review  
(Pages 47 - 56)  
  
To consider report 47/11 of the head of corporate strategy.   
 

8. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 57 - 60)  
  
To consider the attached scrutiny work programme, amend as necessary and recommend its 
approval to council.   
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITRO
[...]
Councillor Kate Precious (as substitute for Councillor Fiona Roper), 
Councillor Janet Shelley (as substitute for Councillor Charlotte Dickson) and Councillor 
Richard Webber (as substitute for Councillor Tony de Vere) 
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Matthew Barber and Elaine Ware 
 
Officers: David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Ian Price, Matt Prosser, Anna Robinson and 
Chris Tyson 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.20 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson and Fiona Roper. 
 

Sc.21 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Matthew Barber and Elaine Ware declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in item 5 call-in of cabinet decision as required by the councillors’ code of conduct 
paragraph 11.  As permitted by paragraph 12 of the code, they took part in the meeting to 
answer questions, then left before the committee debated the item.   
 
Councillor Andrew Crawford declared a personal interest as a user of car parks.   
 

Sc.22 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 4TH August, 2011  Sc.13 

Sc.23 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting this meeting of the Scrutiny Committee  
 
None 
 

Sc.24 Call-in of Cabinet decision  
 
Councillors Matthew Barber and Elaine Ware declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in this item, as required by paragraph 11 of the councillors’ code of conduct. As permitted 
by paragraph 12 of the code, they took part in the meeting to respond to questions, and 
then left before the committee debated the item. 
 
Councillor Andrew Crawford declared a personal interest as a user of the council’s car 
parks. 
 
The committee considered Cabinet’s decision made at its meeting on 8 July 2011 to 
introduce two hours free car parking (Minute CA.5 refers).  
 
The
[...]
uld comment on the retail trade survey 
questionnaire and the method of monitoring the impact of the scheme and consider the 
monitoring reports in due course. 
 
Officers agreed that the recommendations passed by Cabinet contained inaccurate 
information about the proposed fees and charges, while the annexes contained correct 
data.  The Officers undertook to ensure the Order and schedules detailing the fees and 
charges were accurate. 
   
 
 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 4TH August, 2011  Sc.16 

RESOLVED:  
 
(a) not to refer the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration;  
 
(b) to review the retail trade survey at its meeting in September prior to circulation to 

retailers and the method of monitoring the impact of the scheme on town centre 
vitality; and  

 
(c) to consider the monitoring reports on the impact of the scheme on town centre 

vitality and consider whether, in light of experience, the scheme should be modified.   
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10pm 
 
 

Page 9



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.17 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny Committee Committee Committee Committee    
 

held at 7pm on Wednesday 24 August 2011 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, Bill Jones, 
Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, and Fiona Roper 
 

Non-participating member: Councillor Yvonne Constance 
 
Officers: Kate Arnold, David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Bev Lee, Claire Litchfield, Margaret 
Reed, Anna Robinson, Sally Truman, Chris Tyson, and Chris Webb 
 
DC Leisure representatives: J
[...]
iciency (carbon 
management) plan 2010/11  
 
The committee received and considered report 19/11 of the head of corporate strategy.  

Page 15



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 24TH August, 2011  Sc.23 

 
One member suggested that it would be helpful to get an overview of what the emissions 
were from other facilities in terms of usage so that a comparison could be made.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the content of the report.  
 

Sc.34 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee agreed to review the work programme at its next meeting.   
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10pm 
 
 

Page 16



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND September, 2011  Sc.24 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny Committee Committee Committee Committee    
 

held at 7pm on Thursday 22 September 2011 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, 
Bill Jones, Sandy Lovatt, and Fiona Roper 
 

Substitute members: Councillor John Morgan (in place of Councillor Eric Batts) and 
Councillor Richard Webber (in place of Councillor Julie Mayhew-Archer)  
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Matthew Barber and Elaine Ware 
 
Officers: Kate Arnold, John Backley, Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, Sarah Longman, 
Suzanne Malcolm, John Backley, Steve Culliford, Steve Bishop, Matt Prosser, Chris 
Webb, Kate Arnold and Sarah Longman 
 
Contractor: Mark Jaggars (SOLL Leisure) 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

Sc.35 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Eric Batts and Julie Mayhew-Archer had sent their apologies for absence and 
had app
[...]
d they were not receiving good service.  Some committee 
members suggested that the Cabinet should look at whether the council was getting good 
value for money from particular leisure centres.   
 
The committee was pleased to note the improvements in energy efficiency at the leisure 
centres at a time when energy costs were rising.  Councillors commended the contractor’s 
collaboration with the council for its work on this.   
 
Councillors suggested that the committee should consider contract monitoring reports 
earlier in the year.   
 
The committee looked at the officer’s assessment of ‘fair’ for the contractor in 2010/11 and 
concurred with this.   
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) recommend the Cabinet member for leisure to award the council’s leisure 

contractor, SOLL, a ‘fair’ overall assessment for 2010/11, and  
 
(b) congratulate the contractor for its part in improving energy efficiency at Faringdon 

and Wantage Leisure Centres and Tilsley Park.   
 

Sc.40 Proposals to monitor the impact of the free two hours car 
parking scheme  
 
The committee considered report 25/11 of the head of economy, leisure, and property.  
This set out proposals to monitor the impact of introducing two-hours free car parking.  The 
report sought the committee’s comments before the Cabinet member finalised the 
monitoring arrangements.   

Page 18



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 22ND September, 2011  Sc.26 

 
The officers proposed using a short online survey of all town centre businesses, the 
chamber of commerce groups, and town partnerships.  The survey would also be available 
through the council’s website, the council’s economic development newsletter, ‘Vision’, 
and in town and parish council newsletters.  There would also be a press release to 
publicise it.  The report set out the draft survey questions.   
 
The survey was aimed at businesses.  Respondents would have to provide details of their 
business contact details.  This way, the council could discount multiple responses from 
business.  The officers could give more weight to responses from large businesses.  In 
addition, the council would conduct annual footfall surveys in each market town.   
 
Some councillors suggested additional data that the council could collate.  The council 
could ask if free parking was the reason people came into the town centre.  The officers 
could compare data from other market towns also, including footfall, car park usage and 
air quality.  The strategic director thanked the committee for its suggestions but expressed 
caution at the additional work this would entail.  He preferred to await the outcome of the 
survey before committing to additional work, which might be unnecessary.   
 
Some councillors believed that it could take a few years to determine the effectiveness of 
free short stay parking.  There were other influencing factors on town centre footfall, such 
as the decline of market towns and the economic downturn.  The council should be 
measuring the effectiveness of the council’s economic development policy, of which free 
short stay car parking was a part.   
 
In answer to a question from the chairman, the Cabinet member responsible for economy 
reported that she had every confidence that the officers would conduct the survey 
thoroughly.   
 
RESOLVED: To request the officers and Cabinet member for economy to consider the 
committee’s suggestions before finalising the arrangements to monitor the impact of free 
short-stay car parking.   
 

Sc.41 Fit for the future update  
 
The committee received a presentation from the leader of the council on the council’s Fit 
for the Future programme.  This looked at all aspects of service delivery, including cost 
effectiveness, improving efficiency, improving processes, and ongoing team development.  
The programme generated typically savings of 10 to 15 per cent per service.  This work 
ran in parallel to other budget planning work.  The
[...]
r offered an annual review of the programme at the Scrutiny Committee; the 
committee welcomed this and thanked the leader for his presentation.   
 
RESOLVED: to add the Fit for the Future programme to the Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme for an annual review.  
 

Sc.42 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee reviewed its work programme for the remainder of the municipal year.  The 
committee added a debate on the budget for its December meeting, and an annual review 
of the Fit for the Future programme.   
 
The committee also received a summary of the suggestions received from councillors that 
attended one of the training sessions on 15 and 20 September.  At the sessions, 
councillors nominated their three preferred topics for scrutiny.  The chair asked committee 
members to review the summary list and advise the chair and vice-chairman of their 
preferences to feed these into the work programme at the next committee meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) update the scrutiny work programme to consider the budget in December 2011, and 

add an annual review of the Fit for the Future programme; and  
 
(b) request committee members to advise the chair and vice-chairman of their 

preferred issues to add to the scrutiny work programme.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.52 pm 
 
 

Page 20



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27TH October, 2011  Sc.28 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny Committee Committee Committee Committee    
 

held at 7pm on Thursday 27 October 2011 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), Eric Batts, 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, 
Bill Jones, Julie Mayhew-Archer, Fiona Roper  
 

Substitute member: Councillor Holly Holman (in place of Councillor Sandy Lovatt)  
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Debby Hallett, Dudley Hoddinott, and Reg Waite 
 
Officers: Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, Steve Bishop, Paul Howden, Clare Kingston, Ian 
Matten, and Anna Robinson 
 
Capita representative: Darren Keen  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil  

 

 

Sc.43 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt had sent his apologies for absence and appointed Councillor Holly 
Holman as his substitute.   
 

Sc.44 Minutes  
 
The committee received the minutes of its meeting held on 4 August 2011.  However, the 
committee amended the minutes and asked that an updated copy was brought to the next 
meeting for signing and adoption.   
 

Sc.45 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Sc.46 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair reported that as an efficiency measure, paper copies of the committee’s agenda 
would no longer be posted to committee members unless they specifically requested a 

Page 21



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27TH October, 2011  Sc.29 

copy.  Instead, the agenda would be emailed to all councillors and paper copies would be 
available at the meeting.  Councillors indicated on a form which option they preferred.   
 
The chair also reported that, further to the last meeting, details for the costs and savings of 
the fit for the future round one were tabled for councillors’ information.  Any questions on 
this should be directed to the strategic director.   
 

Sc.47 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
Councillors noted that Councillor Dudley Hoddinott wished to address the committee and 
ask questions on the financial services contract and the recycling and waste collection 
contingency plan items.  The chair agreed to take these questions during these items.   
 

Sc.48 Financial services contract monitoring  
 
The committee considered report 35/11 of the head of finance, which reviewed the 
2010/11 performance of the council’s financial services contractor, Capita.   
 
The chair invited Councillor Dudley Hoddinott to address the meeting.  Councillor 
Hoddinott believed that the report highlighted a number of instances where 
communications could be improved.  Although some customers reported excellent service, 
others believed the service was not so good.  In particular, customers had difficulty in 
speaking to the right person and did not always have confidence in the responses to their 
questions or found correspondence difficult to understand.  Councillor Hoddinott asked 
what actions had been taken to ensure customers spoke to the most appropriate person 
and what was being done to improve both verbal and non-verbal communication?   
 
Capita’s representative, Darren Keen, could not identify the reasons for these customer 
responses to Capita’s survey.  He reported that Capita trained its call centre staff and 
monitored calls.  No issues had been discovered.  As for written communication, Capita 
was bound by the law on what had to be included in its letters and forms; it had no choice 
on the wording.   
 
The committee then considered the officer’s recommendations to rate Capita’s 
performance for each service.  The following points were made: 
 
Revenues  

• The number of complaints about the revenues service were believed to be 
approximately the same as the previous year.  However, the chair asked for the 
officers to confirm this to the committee members outside of the meeting  

• The Citizen’s Advice Bureau no longer had concerns over the bailiff service  

• The committee was pleased to note an improvement in rating the revenues service 
from ‘good’ in 2009/10 to ‘excellent’ in 2010/11.   

 
Benefits 

• During 2010/11 the Audit Commission qualified the council’s 2009/10 benefit 
subsidy grant claim, 
[...]
 reported that they had recommended a ‘good’ rating as the council had 
received no complaints about this service but could not justify awarding a higher 
rating as they had no data to support this.   

 
The committee congratulated Capita and the council’s contract monitoring officer on the 
significant improvements made during 2010/11.  The committee agreed with the officer’s 
assessment of Capita’s performance and agreed with the ratings set out in the report.   
 
The committee noted that the financial services contract was closely monitored by the 
Ridgeway Shared Services Partnership Board.  The board consisted of two Cabinet 
members from the Vale and two from South Oxfordshire District Council.  It met at least 
every quarter and sometimes monthly to monitor Capita’s performance.  The committee 
thanked the board for its work.   
 
RESOLVED: To recommend the Cabinet member for finance to agree the financial 
services contractor’s performance ratings for 2010/11 as follows: 

• Revenues – excellent 

• Benefits – good 

• Exchequer services – excellent  

• Financial management system – good 

• Concessionary fares – excellent  
 
 
 

Page 23



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27TH October, 2011  Sc.31 

Sc.49 Recycling and waste collection contingency plan  
 
The committee considered the draft recycling and waste collection adverse weather plan.  
The committee recalled that at its meeting in June 2011, the Cabinet member responsible 
for waste and recycling had offered to bring the draft adverse weather plan to the Scrutiny 
Committee in October.  He invited the committee to comment on the draft plan.   
 
Before opening the debate, the chair invited Councillor Dudley Hoddinott to address the 
committee and ask his questions.  Councillor Hoddinott welcomed the adverse weather 
plan but believed it did not take into account the varying number of days of disruption to 
different parts of the Vale.  In particula
[...]
 
The committee reviewed its work programme for the remainder of 2011/12.  Following the 
councillors’ briefing sessions in September, at which councillors identified some areas for 
possible scrutiny, the chair suggested that these fitted into two categories: 

• Items that required a councillor briefing 

• Other items that required more detailed work  
 
The committee highlighted some suggestions from the list that could form part of the 
committee’s work programme.  These included an update on the work of Science Vale UK, 
a review of brown bin billing, and a look at the monitoring and policing of section 106 
agreements.  The committee asked the strategic director to consider the best time to 
schedule these in the work programme.  The committee also suggested adding in a review 
of the new grounds maintenance contract for September 2012.   
 
With regard to the draft budget 2012/13 item that was due to be considered by the 
committee in December, the strategic director offered to report back to the next meeting of 
the committee on the plan for budget consultation this year.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50pm 
 
 

Page 25



Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Author: Liz Hayden 
 
Telephone: 01235 540309 
 
E-mail: Liz.hayden@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Yvonne Constance 
 
Tel: 01235 540307 
 
E-mail: Yvonne.constance@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
DATE:  24 November 2011 
 

Community Safety Strategy 2010/11 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
(a) To note the community safety strategy report 2009/10 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report is a progress update of the delivery of the final year of the 

community safety strategy 2008/11. It shows how the partnership delivered 
against its priorities for the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011. 

 

Strategic Objectives 
 
2.  Helping to maintain a safe Vale 
 

Which in

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH November, 2011  Sc.33 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny CommitteeScrutiny Committee    
 

held at 7pm on Thursday 24 November 2011 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chair), Melinda Tilley (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Crawford, Jane Crossley, Tony de Vere, Charlotte Dickson, Jason Fiddaman, 
Bill Jones, and Fiona Roper 
 

Substitute members: Councillor Kate Precious (in place of Councillor Eric Batts), and 
Councillor Richard Webber (in place of Councillor Julie Mayhew-Archer)  
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Yvonne Constance and Dudley Hoddinott 
 
Invitees: Helen Bell (Thames Valley Police Authority representative), and Area 
Commander Rob Povey (Thames Valley Police)   
 
Officers: Steve Culliford, Katharine Doherty, Liz Hayden, Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson, 
and Sally Truman  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 
 

Sc.51 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Eric Batts, Sandy Lovatt, and Julie Mayhew-Archer had all sent their apologies 
for absence and their substitutes are recorded above.   
 

Sc.52 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) To adopt the minutes of the committee’s meeting held on 4 August, 22 September 

and 27 October 2011 and agree that the chairman signs them, subject to the 
following amendment: 

• In the minutes of 22 September 2011, in minute Sc.40 relating to  proposals 
to monitor the impact of free two hours car parking scheme, amend the 
fourth paragraph to read ‘Some councillors suggested additional data that 
the council could collate.  The council could ask if free parking was the 
reason people came into the town centre.  The officers could compare data 
from other market towns also, including footfall, car park usage and air 
quality.  The strategic director thanked the committee for its suggestions but 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH November, 2011  Sc.34 

expressed caution about undertaking additional work.  He preferred to await 
the outcome of the first review before undertaking additional work.’     

 
(b) The minutes of the committee meeting held on 24 August 2011 be brought to the 

next meeting for adoption.   
 

Sc.53 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Bill Jones declared a personal interest in the item on the community safety 
annual report as he had been appointed by the Leader as the Cabinet’s representative on 
the Community Safety Partnership for 2011/12.  Even though the report related to the year 
2010/11, Councillor Bill Jones stepped down from his role as committee member as he 
was unable to scrutinise himself.  For this item, he joined the community safety officers at 
the table.   
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item on the 
community safety annual report as her father, Councillor Bill Jones, had been appointed by 
the Leader as the Cabinet’s representative on the Community Safety Partnership for 
2011/12.  Councillor Dickson left the room during consideration of this item.   
 

Sc.54 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Sc.55 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  
 
No members of the public had asked to make a statement or ask a question at this 
meeting.  However, the committee noted that Councillor Dudley Hoddinott has requested 
to ask questions on the community safety annual report and the corporate plan review.  
The chair agreed to take these questions later in the meeting.   
 

Sc.56 Community safety annual report  
 
Councillor Bill Jones declared a personal interest in the item and stepped down from his 
role as committee member as he was unable to scrutinise himself, as he was the council’s 
appointed representative on the community safety partnership.  For this item, he joined the 
community safety officers at the table.   
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item and 
left the meeting during its consideration.   
 
The committee considered report 46/11 of the head of legal and democratic services , 
appended to which was the community safety annual report for 2010/11.  This report came 
from the Community Safety Partnership, of which the council was a member.  Present at 
the meeting to answer the committee’s questions were two officers of the council and the 
Thames Valley Police Area Commander, Rob Povey, and the Thames Valley Police 
Authority representative, Hazel Bell.   
 
The chair invited Councillor Dudley Hoddinott to address the committee.  In relation to 
graffiti on a wall mural near Matthew Arnold School at North Hinksey, he asked if anyone 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH November, 2011  Sc.35 

had inspected the artwork to check for graffiti since it was given an anti-graffiti coating?  
Councillor Hoddinott also referred to the community safety partnership report and 
questioned whether the Police had reported a range of crimes in the parishes of North 
Hinksey and Cumnor?  He also asked when the partnership would take action, similar to 
that taken in the towns, to protect the residents in these parishes, especially the vulnerable 
groups such as the elderly.   
 
The committee noted that crimes in North Hinksey and Cumnor were included in the 
Abingdon area reports.  The officer reassured the councillor that the partnership’s work 
covered the whole district, including North Hinksey and Cumnor.  However, cleaning 
graffiti was the responsibility of the property owner.   
 
The committee welcomed the good news of the partnership’s success during 2010/11.  
The committee considered the report in detail and noted that: 
 

• Increases in the reporting of domestic abuse was seen as positive, as it showed 
that more victims were reporting abuse, not that the amount of abuse was 
increasing  

• The officers would provide a map showing the police area boundaries within the 
district  

• Statistics for underage drinking were available for areas across the district and 
could be supplied to the committee  

• The street pastor schemes were part-funded by the council.  The partnership was 
pleased with the success of the street pastors’ scheme  

• The partnership was adopting a range of road safety measures to reduce speeding.  
One measure was a trial to add 30 miles per hour stickers to council wheeled waste 
bins in some villages.  No statistics were available on whether the trial had any 
positive effect on reducing speeding.  However, the statistics could be made 
available in due course  

• The regular police neighbourhood updates to councillors listed events by ward.  
However, the neighbourhood areas did not align with the district council wards.  
Rob Povey agreed to investigate whether the ward boundaries could be changed to 
align with the district council’s.  Hazel Bell suggested that this was being reviewed 
at Police headquarters. 

 
In answer to a question regarding future funding, the officer reported that the partnership’s 
funding for 2012/13 required confirmation by the County Council in its budget in February 
2012.  The committee asked that the Cabinet member should be asked to put forward the 
council’s view at the appropriate time that this council sees the County Council’s future 
funding of the community safety partnership as essential.  The Cabinet member agreed to 
do this.   
 
The committee thanked the partnership for its work during the year and congratulated it on 
its success.   
 
RESOLVED: To note the community safety partnership report for 2010/11.   
 

Sc.57 Corporate plan review  
 
The committee considered report 47/11 of the head of corporate strategy, which reviewed 
the corporate plan.  The report set out proposed strategic objectives and corporate 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 24TH November, 2011  Sc.36 

priorities that would form part of the corporate plan to 2016.  This would guide how the 
council allocated funding and resources.   
 
The committee was asked for its views.  To do this the chair asked all members to write 
their comments against the corporate objectives and measures.   
 
Councillor Dudley Hoddinott had asked to address the committee.  The chair invited him to 
add his questions to the committee’s feedback to the draft corporate priorities.   
 
The chair adjourned the meeting to allow the committee to add its comments.  Later, the 
committee reconvened.   
 
The officers agreed to collate the committee’s comments and circulate them to committee 
members to check for accuracy.  If the timetable allowed, the officers would bring these 
comments to the committee’s next meeting for approval.  The committee’s comments 
would then be submitted to Cabinet for consideration in the corporate plan review.   
 
The committee noted that Cabinet would periodically review the corporate plan and the 
committee would have an ongoing scrutiny role.   
 
RESOLVED: To request that the committee’s comments on the corporate plan review be 
sent to committee members or brought back to the committee for approval.   
 

Sc.58 Scrutiny work programme  
 
The committee noted that its work programme included an item at the next meeting on the 
Cabinet’s budget consultation.  The strategic director agreed to inform the committee of 
the extent of the budget consultation for 2012/13.   
 
The strategic director also agreed to circulate to committee members an evaluation of the 
possible scrutiny topics.  This would allow the committee to choose which items should be 
included in its work programme.  The work programme would be discussed further at the 
next committee meeting on 22 December 2011.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9pm 
 
 


